

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

2-14-2018

State v. Gibson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45449

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Gibson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45449" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7232. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7232

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DILLON GRANT GIBSON,

Defendant,

and

JUDY LUIS, individually,

Surety/Real Party in Interest-
Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. 45449

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the
Seventh Judicial District for Bingham County
Honorable Bruce L. Pickett, District Court presiding

STEPHEN J. BLASER, ISB #1923
MICHAEL A. POPE, ISB #6267
BLASER, OLESON & LLOYD, Chartered
Attorneys at Law
285 N.W. Main
P.O. Box 1047
Blackfoot, Idaho 83221
Phone: (208) 785-4700
Facsimile: (208) 785-7080

Attorneys for Surety/Real Party
in Interest/Appellant Judy Luis

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IDAHO
700 West Jefferson, Suite 210
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Phone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8071

Attorneys for Respondent
State of Idaho

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION	2
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	10
ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL	11
ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review on Appeal.	13
B. Whether the District Court Erred by Not Including Language in the December 13, 2016, Bench Warrant Directing that Defendant Dillon Grant Gibson be Arrested and Brought Before the Court for a Bail Revocation Hearing Pursuant to IDAHO CODE § 19-2919(1) and I.C.R. 46(i)(1) (2016 version).....	15
1. What the Statute and Rule Say.	15
2. What the District Court Did.....	16
3. What the District Court Should Have Done to Conform to the Statute and Rule.	16
C. Whether the District Court Erred in Resetting Defendant Dillon Grant Gibson’s Bail by an Additional \$100,000.00 (as found in Bench Warrant 1) Within the Language of the December 13, 2016, Bench Warrant Rather Than After a Bail Revocation Hearing pursuant to IDAHO CODE § 19-2919(1)-(2) and I.C.R. 46(i)(2), (j) (2016 version).	17
1. What the Statute and Rules Say.....	18
2. What the District Court and Magistrate Court Did and Did Not Do.	19
3. What the District Court and Magistrate Court Should Have Done to Conform to the Statute and Rules.....	21
D. Whether the District Court Erred by Not Exonerating the Previous Bail Amount Posted on Behalf of Defendant Dillon Grant Gibson Pursuant to IDAHO CODE § 19-2912 When It Increased the Bail Amount by an Additional \$100,000.00 in the December 13, 2016, Bench Warrant.	23
1. What the Statute Says.	23
2. What the District Court Did and Did Not Do.	23
3. What the District Court Should Have Done to Conform to the Statute.....	24

E. Whether the District Court and/or Magistrate Court Erred at the December 14, 2016, Hearing by Not Revoking Defendant Dillon Grant Gibson’s Bail and Exonerating the Bail when Defendant was Remanded and Recommitted to the Custody of the Bingham County Sheriff’s Office Pursuant to IDAHO CODE §§ 19-2919(1), 19-2922(6), and I.C.R. 46(i)(2) (2016 version).	25
1. What the Statutes and Rule Say.....	25
2. What the District Court and Magistrate Court Did and Did Not Do.....	25
3. What the District Court and Magistrate Court Should Have Done to Conform to the Statutes and Rule.....	26
F. Whether the District Court, at the August 8, 2017, Hearing on the Motion for Release of Bond Money, Erred in Finding that the December 14, 2016, Hearing Before the Magistrate Court was a Bail Revocation Hearing Pursuant to IDAHO CODE § 19-2919(1) and I.C.R. 46(i)(1) (2016 version).	26
1. What the Statute and Rule Say.	27
2. What the District Court and Magistrate Court Did and Did Not Do.....	27
3. What the District Court and Magistrate Court Should Have Done to Conform to the Statute and Rule.	28
G. Whether the Magistrate Court or the District Court Erred by Not Preparing and Filing an Order Revoking Bail Pursuant to IDAHO CODE §§ 19-2919(2), 19-2921, and I.C.R. 46(j) (2016 version) When Defendant Dillon Grant Gibson was Remanded and Recommitted to the Custody of the Bingham County Sheriff’s Office on December 14, 2016.	29
1. What the Statutes and Rule Say.....	30
2. What the Magistrate Court and District Court Did Not Do.....	31
3. What the District Court or Magistrate Court Should Have Done to Conform to the Statutes and Rule.....	32
H. Whether the District Court Erred in Denying the Motion for Release of Bond Money....	33
1. No “Balancing Test” was Explained by the District Court; and None Exists Regarding Bail.....	34
2. The December 14, 2016, Hearing with the Magistrate Court was Not a Bail Revocation Hearing.....	34
3. Choosing Not to Revoke Bail was Error.	34
4. IDAHO CODE § 19-2908 Does Not Apply in this Matter.....	35
5. Appellant is Not Required to “Ask” for the Bond Money Back After Mr. Gibson was Remanded to Custody of the Bingham County Sheriff.	35

I. Whether Appellant is Entitled to Receive the Cash Bond Amount of \$50,000.00 She Paid on Behalf of Defendant Dillon Grant Gibson. 36

J. Whether Appellant is Entitled to Her Reasonable Attorney’s Fees Related to the Appeal. 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bright v. Maznik, 162 Idaho 311, 396 P.3d 1193 (2017) 13, 14
Idaho Youth Ranch, Inc. v. Ada Cty. Bd. of Equalization, 157 Idaho 180, 335 P.3d 25
(2014) 14
State v. Dillon Grant Gibson, Bingham County Case No. CR-2016-4577 1

Statutes

IDAHO CODE § 12-117 11, 37
IDAHO CODE § 12-117(1) 11, 37
IDAHO CODE § 19-2901 *et seq.* 1, 12, 13, 14
IDAHO CODE § 19-2908 2, 9, 10, 12, 15, 33, 35
IDAHO CODE § 19-2912 11, 13, 23, 24, 39
IDAHO CODE § 19-2919 9, 33, 34, 37
IDAHO CODE § 19-2919(1) 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32
IDAHO CODE § 19-2919(1)-(2) 10, 13, 18, 19, 21, 39
IDAHO CODE § 19-2919(2) 11, 19, 20, 22, 23, 29, 30, 31, 32
IDAHO CODE § 19-2921 11, 29, 30, 31, 32
IDAHO CODE § 19-2922(6) 11, 13, 24, 25, 26, 28, 34, 38, 39

Rules

I.A.R. 35(a)(5) 11, 37
I.A.R. 40 11, 39
I.A.R. 41(a) 11, 37
I.C.R. 46 (2016 version) 14, 37, 39
I.C.R. 46 1
I.C.R. 46(i) (2016 version) 13, 39
I.C.R. 46(i)(1) (2016 version) 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 26, 27
I.C.R. 46(i)(2) (2016 version) 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25
I.C.R. 46(i)-(j) (2016 version) 1, 12, 14
I.C.R. 46(j) (2016 version) 10, 11, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 29, 30
